BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 San Francisco 94102-4689 Tel. No. 554-5184 Fax No. 554-5163 TDD/TTY No. 544-5227

June 15, 2017

Judith Auerbach, PhD UCSF School of Medicine 550 16th Street San Francisco, CA 94158

Re: Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 213-17

Dear Dr. Auerbach:

On May 23, 2017, the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco adopted Resolution No. 213-17 (Expressing Support for the San Francisco-Oakland Bid to Host the 2020 International AIDS Conference), which was enacted on June 2, 2017.

The Board of Supervisors directs the Clerk of the Board to forward the following document to your attention:

One certified copy of Resolution No. 213-17 (File No. 170611)

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact the Office of the Clerk of the Board at (415) 554-5184, or by e-mail: board.of.supervisors@sfgov.org.

Sincerely,

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Supervisor Jeff Sheehy
 Mayor's Legislative and Government Affairs Director, Nicole Elliott
 Mayor's Legislative Liaison to the Board of Supervisors, Mawuli Tugbenyoh
 Mayor's Director of State and Federal Legislative Affairs, Kathryn Angotti



City and County of San Francisco Certified Copy

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

170611

[Expressing Support for the San Francisco-Oakland Bid to Host the 2020 International AIDS Conference]

Sponsor: Sheehy

Resolution expressing the support of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors for the San Francisco-Oakland Bid to host the 2020 International AIDS Conference.

5/23/2017 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee

6/2/2017 Mayor - RETURNED UNSIGNED

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a full, true, and correct copy of the original thereof on file in this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the offical seal of the City and County of San Francisco.

June 14, 2017

Date

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

[Expressing Support for the San Francisco-Oakland Bid to Host the 2020 International AIDS Conference]

Resolution expressing the support of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors for the San Francisco-Oakland Bid to host the 2020 International AIDS Conference.

WHEREAS, San Francisco is the epicenter of the AIDS epidemic, and has a proven legacy of leadership in developing innovative approaches to HIV prevention, treatment and research; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco was the first city to develop a publicly funded response to the AIDS epidemic, using entirely local funds; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco became one of the first communities to adopt publicly funded syringe exchange through a declaration of emergency; and

WHEREAS, More recently, San Francisco has committed to ending the AIDS epidemic through our Getting to Zero Initiative to achieve zero new HIV infections, zero preventable deaths and zero stigma; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco and Oakland have long been leaders in welcoming conferences and San Francisco successfully hosted the 1990 International AIDS Conference, entitled "AIDS in the Nineties: From Science to Policy"; and

WHEREAS, The San Francisco-Oakland Bid Committee is comprised of SF Travel, Oakland Convention Bureau/Visit Oakland, San Francisco AIDS Foundation, UCSF, San Francisco Department of Public Health, and the Alameda County Public Health Department and is seeking support for its AIDS 2020 Conference Proposal; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco expresses its support for the San Francisco-Oakland Bid to Host the 2020 International AIDS Conference; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors directs the Clerk of the Board to transmit a copy of this resolution to the organizers.



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

170611

Date Passed: May 23, 2017

Resolution expressing the support of the San Francisco Board of Supervisors for the San Francisco-Oakland Bid to host the 2020 International AIDS Conference.

May 23, 2017 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee

File No. 170611

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/23/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

| Unsigned | · . | 6/2/17 |
|----------|-----|---------------|
| Mayor | | Date Approved |

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Clerk of the Board